

No. 19-438

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

CLEMENTE AVELINO PEREIDA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Respondent.*

---

***On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit***

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF IMMIGRATION  
REFORM LAW INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT**

---

CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC	LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
IMMIGRATION REFORM	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
LAW INSTITUTE	1250 Connecticut Av NW
25 Massachusetts Av NW	Suite 700-1A
Suite 335	Washington, DC 20036
Washington, DC 20001	(202) 355-9452
(202) 232-5590	lj@larryjoseph.com
chajec@irli.org	

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Constitutional Background .....	2
Legislative and Regulatory Background.....	2
Factual Background.....	3
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. The Eighth Circuit correctly analyzed the case. ....	4
A. A “modified categorical approach” applies to divisible statutes. ....	4
B. The petitioner cannot challenge 8 C.F.R. § 1240.8(d) as <i>ultra vires</i> under the INA.....	5
C. 8 C.F.R. § 1240.8(d) correctly allocates the burden of proof for the modified categorical approach.....	6
II. Imposing the burden of proof on the Government is unworkable. ....	8
Conclusion .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 275 (1978).....	5-6
<i>Am. Rd. &amp; Transp. Builders Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 705 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	6
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3, 6-7
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	2
<i>FTC v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948).....	7
<i>Javierre v. Cent. Altagracia</i> , 217 U.S. 502 (1910).....	7
<i>Murphy Explor'n &amp; Prod'n Co. v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 270 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>New York v. United States DOJ</i> , Nos. 19-267(L), 19-275(con), 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 5831 (2d Cir. Feb. 26, 2020).....	8-9
<i>NLRB v. Ky. River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	7
<i>Pereida v. Barr</i> , 916 F.3d 1128 (8th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	2
<i>United States v. California</i> , No. 19-532 (U.S.).....	8

<i>United States v. Dickson</i> , 40 U.S. (15 Pet.) 141 (1841) .....	7
---	---

**Statutes**

U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 4 .....	2
Immigration and Naturalization Act, 8 U.S.C. §§1101-1537 .....	2-3, 5-7, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4)(A)(i) .....	3, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(C) .....	2-3
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D) .....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)(A) .....	5-6
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3)(B) .....	5-6
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1) .....	5
Driver’s License Access and Privacy Act, S.B. 1747-B, 247th Legis. Sess. (N.Y. 2019) .....	8

**Rules, Regulations and Orders**

S.Ct. Rule 37.6 .....	1
8 C.F.R. § 1240.8(d) .....	3, 5-6, 8
62 Fed. Reg. 444 (Jan. 3, 1997) .....	3
62 Fed. Reg. 10,312 (Mar. 6, 1997) .....	3

No. 19-438
